
   
  

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 
To: Councillors Gillies (Chair) and Ayre 

 
Date: Tuesday, 27 March 2018 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee, held on 31 March 2017. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of the following: 

 Annexes 1 and 2 to Agenda item 5 (Make it York) 

 Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to Agenda Item 6 (City of York 
Trading) 

 Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 7 (Veritau) 

 Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 8 (Yorwaste and SJB 
Recycling) 

on the grounds that they contain information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of particular persons (including the 
authority holding that information).This information is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of 



 

the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday, 26 March 2018.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers, who have given their permission.  The 
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, 
if sound recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s 
website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

5. Make it York Business Update   (Pages 5 - 84) 
 The Managing Director of Make it York will present a business 

update for Make it York, including a review of performance 
against the 2015-18 Service Level Agreement (SLA) and an 
overview of plans after June 2018, when a new 3-year SLA will 
come into operation. 
 

6. City of York Trading Ltd. Business Update   (Pages 85 - 116) 
 The Managing Director and Operations Director of City of York 

Trading Ltd. will present a business update for the company, 
including performance information for the financial year 2017/18. 
 

7. Veritau Ltd Business Update   (Pages 117 - 136) 
 The Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive of Veritau will 

present the company’s draft business plan and budget for 
2018/19.  
 

8. Yorwaste Ltd. and SJB Recycling Ltd. 
Business Update   

(Pages 137 - 158) 

 The Managing Director of Yorwaste Ltd and & SJB Recycling Ltd 
will present a business update for the companies, including key 
business developments, trading performance to the end of 
2017/18 quarter 3, and provisional annual budgets for 2018/19. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: Fiona Young 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030 

 Email – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Shareholder Committee 

Date 31 March 2017 

Present Councillors Gillies (Chair) and Ayre 

Other Members 
Participating in 
the meeting 

Councillors Hayes, Kramm and Looker  

 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 

 
Despite not having voting rights, Councillor Hayes chose to 
declare a personal, non-prejudicial interest in that he was Chair 
of York Independent Business Association (Indie York) which 
brought him into contact with Make it York.  

 
10. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 
March 2017 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Annexes 1 & 2 to 
agenda item 6 (Make it York) and Appendices 1 & 2 
to agenda item 7 (Veritau) on the grounds that they 
contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).This 
information is classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



12. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on her concerns regarding transparency 
and oversight and suggested that, in future, reports coming to 
this committee could be redacted rather than exempt. She also 
suggested that an overall framework be created covering all 
businesses in which the Council was involved.  

 
13. Council Owned Companies  
 

Members considered a report advising them of the role of the 
Shareholder Committee and providing a background on the 
Council companies. 

 
Resolved:  That; 
 

I. the report be noted 
II. Members agree to the proposal that the 
Shareholder Committee meet to consider each 
company at least twice a year. 

 
Reason:     To ensure proper governance of Council 

companies. 
 

14. Make it York  
 

The Managing Director of Make it York (MiY) presented the 
committee with a business update, including performance 
information for 2015/16 and 2016/17 and their proposals for 
2017/18 and beyond.  

 
In response to questions from Members the Managing Director 
stated that:  

 

 Money that had transferred with Science City York was ring 
fenced for York science companies and a board had been 
established to advise as to how it would best be spent.  

 Make it York was still a Teckal company.  

 There was a hope for capital investment in the Shambles 
Market area. At this stage it would not be feasible to look at 
Parliament Street due to costs and the disruption it would 
cause to businesses.  

Page 2



 In terms of security issues around the Christmas Market after 
serious incidents elsewhere in the world, North Yorkshire 
Police were in close contact with MiY and training sessions 
had been arranged.  

 Alcohol was not always involved in festivals, for example the 
Easter Family Festival, it depended on the kind of event 
being offered.  

 

Resolved:  That;  
 

1. the annual budget for Make it York be approved.  
2. The business development proposals contained in the 

delivery plans be approved.  
 

Reason:     As required under the Shareholder Agreement.  
 
15. Veritau  
 

The Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive presented 
the company’s draft business plan and budget for 2017/18. 

 
In response to points raised by Members the Chief Executive 
stated that: 

 

 City of York Council had a ten year service contract with 
Veritau which ran from 2008.  

 Plans were brought to Audit and Governance Committee 
annually.  

 In terms of governance structure Veritau was jointly owned 
by City of York and North Yorkshire County Councils. Veritau 
North Yorkshire was a joint venture, with 50% owned by 
Veritau and the remaining 50% spilt between the four 
remaining Local Authorities (Hambleton, Richmondshire, 
Ryedale and Selby).  

 
Resolved:  That the business plan and budget for 2017/18 be 

approved.  
 

Reason:     As required under the Shareholder Agreement.  
 

 
Councillor Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 3.50 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MAKE IT YORK 2018/19 BUSINESS PLAN 

 

Contents 

1. Chair’s Introduction   

2. Business Plan Overview  

3. Strategic Framework  

4. Company Values  

5. Management Structure 
[...]
ake It York
Summary Budget
For the year ending 31st March 2019

Income

CYC Gross Investment 898,000 898,000 898,000

Visit York Membership 316,549 320,800 355,693

VIC 607,036 673,332 752,859

Website Advertising 48,893 63,500 62,500

Leisure Marketing 179,606 40,000 70,000

York Pass 441,295 499,984 668,817

Publications 320,375 321,547 341,000

Shambles Market 440,666 454,996 550,000

Other City Centre Activity 126,266 141,500 173,250

Illuminating York 134,547 165,547 0

Christmas Activity 671,972 680,250 737,000

Conference Marketing 74,188 70,000 67,500

Science City York 225,237 95,270 85,679

Business Income 35,670 53,090 52,131

Sponsorship/Partner Income 29,534 28,000 52,000

Other Revenue 3,629 4,000 4,500

External Grant Funding 49,257 0 0

Bank Interest 3,178 2,000 2,000

4,605,897 4,511,815 4,872,929

Direct Costs

Consumer Staff Costs 768,662 779,403 812,562

Business Staff Costs 472,192 511,884 570,100

Other Direct Costs 2,760,108 2,641,186 2,879,428

4,000,962 3,932,474 4,262,089

Gross Profit 604,935 579,341 610,840

Overheads

Other Staff Costs 247,753 249,415 268,887

Establishment Costs 286,888 270,318 273,669

Depreciation 25,402 37,016 34,724

Corporation Tax 0 0 6,376

560,043 556,749 583,657

Net Profit 44,892 22,592 27,183

Actual

to 31/03/17 to 31/03/18 to 31/03/19

Budget Budget

Section 9

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

2018/19 BUDGET NARRATIVE 
 

Section 10 
 

The current forecast for the financial year 2017/18 is to make an operating surplus of around £30k.  This  is  subject  to  February  and  March  

monthly  trading  figures which have been adversely affected by the poor weather. 

A budget surplus of £27k is planned for 2018/19, this is despite a further reduction in the net CYC contribution of £100k and a number of new 

cost increases. 

Key points about the 2087/19 budget are as follows: 

1. Overall  revenue  for  the  company  is  budgeted  to  grow  year  on  year  by around £200k. This is fu
[...]
ors continues to benefit from surpluses achieved elsewhere in the business. 

12. Business income is budgeted to grow by £20k through taking a more commercial approach to events and seminars. 

13. A £20k investment into the ‘Bloom!’ festival has been built into the budget. 

14. A 2% salary increase is assumed across the company. 

15. Overheads and establishment costs increase by £37k due to increases in pension costs, insurance etc. The company does though 

benefit from a decrease in computer depreciation costs. 

16. Depreciation has been built in for a new capital project to improve Make It York’s database capabilities. 

17. Market rents increase by £100k per annum, the alternative to the CYC contribution reducing by £100k. The net CYC contribution to 

Make It York reduces to £4324k, 6.6% of Make It York’s overall revenue. This has reduced from 16% when the original budget was set 

in 2015/16. 

18. The total revenue budget for Make It York in 2018/19 is £4,872,000. This is £1,074,000 above the original revenue budget set for the 

company in 2015/16, a 28% rise. Just about all of this revenue improvement has been invested back into activity for the city. 

P
age 44



Make It York

Balance Sheet

###

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 69,107

Intangible assets 57,400

126,507

Current assets

Stocks 30,000

Debtors 305,650

Prepayments 95,000

Cash at bank and in hand 540,675

Accrued Income 65,000

SCY Loan 3,634

1,039,959

Creditors: amounts falling due

Trade Creditors 371,000

VAT 12,000

Prepaid Subs 7,000

CYC Debtor/Creditor 35,000

SCY Microfund 94,789

Other creditors 35,930

Deferred Income 133,700

Accruals 127,000

816,419

Net current liabilities 223,540

Total assets less current liabilities 350,047

Long Term Liabilities

Pension Liabilities 153,000

Total Assets less Total Liabilities: 197,047

Reserves

Retained Profits brought forward 194,864

Dividends declared on previous year profit (25,000)

Profit/(Loss) for the year to date

27,183

Trading Surplus/Deficit 27,183

197,047

31 March 2019

Section 11

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



CYC SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE 
City of York Trading Limited business update 

 
 

Content 
The Managing Director, Bill Colman and Operations Director, Karen Bull, intend 
to present to the committee a business update for City of York Trading Ltd, 
including performance information for the financial year 2017/18 to date. 
 
Business reporting Cycle 
The City of York Trading business cycle has the following key elements:- 

1. 3 Year business plan update – approved by the City of York trading Ltd 
Board of Directors in September 2017 and then forwarded to the 
Shareholder for approval 

2. The annual budget – approved by the City of York Trading Ltd Board of 
Directors on the 28th February 2018 and then forwarded to the 
Shareholder for approval 

3. Annual external accounts audit – audited accounts signed and approved 
by the City of York Ltd Board of Directors on the 28th June 2017. 

 
It is anticipated that in future the Business Plan update will be presented to the 
CYC Shareholder Scrutiny Committee each October and the Annual Budget 
each March. 
 
Business plan – Executive Summary  
City of York Trading Ltd was incorporated on 18th of November 2011.   The 
company is wholly owned by the City of York Council. The Company currently 
trades using the WorkwithYork (WwY) and WorkwithSchools (WwS) brands, 
providing agency staff to public, private and commercial organisations in York 
and the surrounding towns and villages.  
 
CYC entered into a 10 year (Teckal compliant) managed services contract with 
City of York Trading on the 16TH June 2015 for the supply of temporary staff. 
City of York Trading supplies staff at low/discounted rates providing excellent 
‘value for money’ contributing to CYC’s fiscal objectives.  
 
A key change to the organisation has been the TUPE of staff from CYC to City of 
York Trading Ltd. This is an important and essential step change to ensure a 
‘one company’ culture is encouraged and that each member of the team is 
pulling in the same direction. 

Page 85 Agenda Item 6



 
In summary, the Board have set out the key focus of the 3 year business plan 
as follows: 
 

 To maximise shareholder value/return to the shareholder by providing 
ongoing savings, growing annual dividends and increasing shareholder 
reserves 

 Diversification into the wider commercial market and develop additional 
profitable revenue streams 

 Seek out small tactical acquisition opportunities to potentially accelerate 
the growth of the business 

 Establish new office/s in other commercially attractive/viable locations 

 Increase the turnover and profitability of the business in line with the 
stretching targets set out in the business plan for 2017-2020  

 Develop new products and services to take to market creating new 
opportunities 

 Leverage technology to drive out cost, improve the customer experience 
and to increase the businesses reach 

 Providing ongoing training and development for our staff and developing 
a sales led performance culture 
 

Shareholder approvals 
Shareholder approval is being sought for the following: 
 

1. Approval of the 3 year business plan 
2. Approval of the annual budget 2018/19 

 
Important note: the content of the business plan, budget and business update 
contains commercially sensitive information and is not for general circulation 
 
Appendices: (all commercially sensitive and confidential) 

1. 3 year business plan 
2. Annual budget 2018/19 
3. Business update presentation 2017/18 

  
 

Page 86



Document is Restricted

Page 87
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

CYC SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE 

Veritau Limited Business Update 

 

Purpose 
 
The Chief Executive, Max Thomas and the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Richard Smith will present the company’s draft business plan and 
budget for 2018/19.   
 
Business Reporting Cycle 
 
The Veritau business cycle has the following key elements: 
 
 2018/19 Annual Budget and Business Plan – to be approved by the 

company’s board on 28 March 2018. 

 Annual report and statement of accounts – to be approved by the 
company’s board in July 2018 (date to be confirmed). 

 Mid-year performance updates – to be presented to the company’s 
board in November / December 2018 (date to be confirmed). 

 
Business Plan – Executive Summary 
 
The Veritau group comprises Veritau Limited and Veritau North 
Yorkshire Limited.  The City of York Council owns 50% of the shares in 
Veritau Limited.  The remaining shares are owned by North Yorkshire 
County Council.  Veritau North Yorkshire is a joint venture with a number 
of the North Yorkshire district councils.  The two companies operate as a 
single business.   

The Business Plan sets out the key aims and priorities for the next three 
years to 2021.  The key risks facing the business are also identified. 

Specific deliverables for 2018/19 include: 

 The roll-out of the new Data Protection Officer service to schools 
and councils 

 The continued roll-out of plans to create a data enabled service (as 
part of a 5 year vision) 

 Preparation for the next IIP assessment (due in July 2018) 

Page 117 Agenda Item 7



 
 

 The development of new areas of expertise to enhance the existing 
‘offer’, for example risk management and data analytics 

 
Shareholder Approvals 

None 

Appendices (all commercially confidential) 

1 Draft Veritau budget for 2018/19 
2 Draft Veritau business plan for 2018/19 

 

Page 118



Document is Restricted

Page 119
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



CYC SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE 
 

Yorwaste Ltd & SJB Recycling Ltd Business Update 
 
Content  
 
The Managing Director, Sandy Boyle, intends to present to the 
committee, a business update for Yorwaste & SJB Recycling, including 
key business developments and trading performance to the end of 
2017/18 Q3.  
 
Annual Budget 2018/19 
 
The Annual Budget for Yorwaste Ltd and SJB Recycling Ltd is due to be 
considered by the respective Boards on 29th March 2018.  

The budgets included in these reports are therefore provisional and may 
be subject to change. Any changes will be reported back to the 
Shareholder Members for ratification. 

 

Yorwaste 
 
Yorwaste has undergone significant change over the past 12 months 
including the acquisition of Todd Waste Management in July 2017, its 
subsequent hive-up into Yorwaste in December 2017, and the earlier then 
planned opening of Harewood Transfer station in August 2017 to support 
the commissioning of AWRP. In addition 2017 also saw the mobilisation 
of the NYCC HWRC contract covering 20 sites. 
 
Yorwaste also had changes in its senior management with the retirement 
of its long serving Finance Director in August 2017 and the departure of 
its Managing director in September 2017. The Board subsequently 
appointed a new Managing Director who took up post on 1st January 
2018. 
 
The challenges facing the company in the 2018/19 budget year are no 
less significant with a need to: 
 

 Deliver sufficient tonnages to maximise the shareholder benefit of 
AWRP tiers. 

 Optimise the trade transport business acquired as part of Todds 
including the implementation of new route management software. 

 Deliver a cost effective PAS100 solution for green waste at 
Harewood. 

 Closure and restoration of the Harewood Landfill site. 

Page 137 Agenda Item 8



SJB Recycling Limited 
 
SJB Recycling is the region’s largest independent, specialist, green waste 
composting business.  
 
The focus of the business over the next year is to deliver cost effective 
operations as well as explore opportunities to develop both new and 
existing sites. In terms of product development SJB plans to build on its 
newly created Yorganics™ brand. 
 
Shareholder Approvals  
Shareholder approval is being sought to note the provisional budgets 
pending the approval at Yorwaste / SJB Recycling Board on 29th March 
2018. 
 

Important Note: the content of the business plan and budgets contains 
commercially sensitive information and is not for general circulation.  
 
Appendices (all commercially confidential)  
1. Yorwaste Ltd budget summary 2018-19  

2. SJB Recycling Ltd budget summary 2018-19  

 

Page 138



Document is Restricted

Page 139
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Make it York Business Update
	1  Chair's Introduction
	2  Business Plan Overview
	3  Strategic Framework 2018-19
	4  Company values
	5  Management Structure
	Management Structure.vsd
	Management Structure


	6  Composition of Board
	7  SLA for Business Plan Mar 2018
	8  Risk Analysis March 2018
	9  Budget Summary
	10 Budget narrative
	11 Balance Sheet
	Annex 1a Operational Plan - Business 2018-19
	Annex 1b Operational Plan - City Centre 2018-19
	Annex 1c Operational Plan - SCY 2018-19
	Annex 1d Operational Plan - Visit York  2018-19
	Annex 2 - Budget Cost Centres

	6 City of York Trading Ltd. Business Update
	exempt Appendix 1 CYT Business Plan 2017-20 Version 1 FINAL
	exempt Appendix 2 Budget Proposal 2018 19 SSC
	exempt Appendix 3 Shareholder Committee March 2018 [Compatibility Mode]

	7 Veritau Ltd Business Update
	Appendix 1 - Veritau 2018-19 Budget
	Appendix 2 - Veritau Business Plan 2018-19

	8 Yorwaste Ltd. and SJB Recycling Ltd. Business Update
	Appendix 1 CYC SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE March 2018 - Yorwaste - Final
	Appendix 2 CYC SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE - SJB - March 2018 - Final




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Shareholder Committee 

Date 27 March 2018 

Present Councillors Gillies (Chair) and Ayre 

Other Members 
participating in 
the meeting  

Councillors Hayes and Craghill (Substitute for 
Councillor Kramm  

In Attendance Councillor Funnell (Board member of City of 
York Trading Company) 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they might have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Ayre declared an interest as the head of a charity. No further interests 
were declared. 

 
2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 31 March 2017, be 

approved, and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of: 

 Annexes 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 5 (Make it York) 

 Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to Agenda Item 6 (City of York 
Trading) 

 Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 7 (Veritau) 

 Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 8 (Yorwaste and SJB 
Recycling) 

on the grounds that they contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of particular persons, which is 
classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 
 



 
 

4. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
5. Make it York Business Update  
 
The Managing Director of Make it York (MIY) presented a business update 
for MIY, including a review of performance against the 2015-18 service 
level agreement and an overview of plans after June 2018, when a new 
SLA would come into operation. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Managing Director of MIY stated 
that: 

 Some projects were profit making and some were loss making, resulting 
in an overall budget balance. 

 The cost for the Yorkpass technology ended the following year. 

 Salary costs would not decrease in the next period. 

 MIY would like to see more traders and local businesses in the 
Shambles Market. 

 
Resolved: That the annual budget for Make it York be approved.  
 
Reason: As required under the Shareholder Agreement. 
 
6. City of York Trading Ltd. Business Update  
 
The Managing Director and the Operations Director of City of York Trading 
Ltd. (CYT) presented a business update for the company, including 
performance information for the financial year 2017/18. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members, the Chief Executive clarified 
that: 

 There had been some adjustments to the previous year’s accounts.  

 CYT would continue to service City of York Council’s (CYC) 
requirements.  

 
Resolved: That; 

i. The 3 year business plan be approved. 
ii. The 2018/19 annual budget be approved. 

 
Reason: As required under the Shareholder Agreement. 

 



 
 

7. Veritau Ltd Business Update  
 
The Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive of Veritau Ltd. 
presented Veritau’s draft business plan and budget for 2018/19. 
 
The Chief Executive was asked and explained that growth areas for Veritau 
included counter fraud ware and the roll out of the new Data Protection 
Officer service to schools.  
 
Resolved: That the draft 2018/19 budget and business plan be noted. 
 
Reason: As required under the Shareholder Agreement.  

 
8. Yorwaste Ltd. and SJB Recycling Ltd. Business Update  
 
The Managing Director of Yorwaste Ltd. and SJB Recycling Ltd. presented 
a business update for the companies, including key business 
developments, trading performance to the end of 2017/18 quarter 3, and 
provisional annual budgets for 2018/19. 
 
In answer to questions raised by Members, the Managing Director 
confirmed that staff were paid the national living wage. 
 
Resolved: That the provisional 2018/19 be noted pending the approval at 

the Yorwaste/SJB Recycling Board on 29 March 2018. 
 
Reason: As required under the Shareholder Agreement. 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.35 pm]. 


